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The elevated deck in question, along with a new second-level entry stairway and new first level 

entry landing were constructed in the fall of 2015. The elevated deck was built flush to an 

approximately 9 foot, 8 inch concrete retaining wall that supports a portion of the Sierra Point 

Road right-of-way above. A corner survey prepared subsequent to their construction shows the 

deck, second-level entry stairway, and first-level entry landing are located within the property 

boundaries and, with the exception of the elevated deck, outside of required setbacks (see 

applicant’s site plan, attached). The elevated deck is located partially above a paved parking pad 

adjacent to the dwelling that accommodates two compact sized (8’ x 16’) parking spaces. It 

should be noted that the deck does not constitute lot coverage per BMC 17.02.495 and similarly 

is not considered to provide “covered parking” per BMC 17.02.175. 

 

While the lot itself has a gentle slope of approximately 7%, the adjacent Sierra Point Road right-

of-way rises sharply above the rear property line and is partially retained by the concrete 

retaining wall on the subject property. As the Sierra Point Road right-of-way is only partially 

paved, the subject property appears to be larger than it is; consequently, though the deck is 

located adjacent to the property line, it is set back considerably from and below the paved Sierra 

Point roadway. 

 

In order to grant the requested variance to the setback requirement for the elevated deck, the 

Planning Commission must find that, because of special circumstances applicable to the 

property, such as its size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of 

the zoning ordinance would deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the 

vicinity and same zoning district. Approval of a variance must also be subject to such conditions 

as necessary to ensure that the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege 

inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and same zoning district.  

 

The application would meet these findings, as summarized below. 

 

• Special Circumstances Applicable to Subject Property: 

 

The unique combination of the substandard lot size, triangular lot shape, and slope differential 

between the property and adjacent right-of-way results in an unusually shaped triangular rear 

yard with little useable area, atypical to rear yards in the surrounding neighborhood. 

Additionally, the provision of two on-site parking spaces (consistent with the uncovered parking 

requirement under BMC 17.34) eliminates the possibility of providing the same amount of 

useable yard space as the deck provides at grade. Therefore, the size and placement of the 

elevated deck allows the property owner to enhance and maximize the amount of useable 

outdoor space on this unusual lot without sacrificing on-site parking. 

 

Additionally, strict application of the three foot side yard setback would result in an 

approximately three foot gap between the decking and the concrete wall along the property line. 

Though the applicant’s plans indicate a 42 inch stucco railing is proposed to be installed per the 

California Building Code, the applicant has identified this gap as a safety and maintenance 

concern. 
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• Privileges Enjoyed by Others in the Vicinity Deprived to Subject Property: 

 

Without approval of the requested variance, the subject property would be deprived of the ability 

to enjoy a useable amount of outdoor living space while complying with the maximum lot 

coverage requirement. Though most surrounding lots are of a similar size to the subject property 

(at or under 5,000 square feet), their more uniform rectangular shape allows available outdoor 

space to be more effectively utilized or improved.  

 

• Conditions Necessary to Prevent a Grant of Special Privilege: 

 

In order to prevent a grant of special privilege, staff has recommended a condition of approval to 

require appropriate fire-rated materials to be installed on the underside of the deck five feet from 

the deck edge along the entire length of the deck adjacent to the property, in compliance with 

California Building Code (CBC) safety requirements and subject to approval by the Building 

Official. As noted previously, a stucco (fire-rated) rail of at least 42 inches in height shall also be 

installed to address CBC safety requirements.  Additionally, staff has recommended a condition 

of approval that the deck not be covered in any manner such that it would constitute “lot 

coverage” per BMC 17.02.495, to avoid potential visual impacts of perceived bulk and mass. 

 

Other Considerations 

Site inspections revealed an illegal secondary dwelling unit in the lower level of the home, which 

must be removed.  Staff has included conditions of approval requiring verification through the 

City’s inspection process that the illegal unit has been abated, and to require a Declaration of 

Restrictions to be recorded against the property to ensure the lower level is not used as a 

secondary dwelling unit in the future. It should be noted that a secondary dwelling unit could not 

be permitted on the subject property due to its substandard lot size, per the secondary dwelling 

unit regulations in BMC Chapter 17.43. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Summary of Project Data 

Draft Resolution V-5-15 with recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 

Aerial site map 

Site photos submitted by applicant 

Applicant’s supporting statements 

Applicant’s plans 

 

G.1.3



 

 

Summary of Project Data 

166 San Benito Road 
 

ADDRESS 166 San Benito Road 

APN 007-393-010 

ZONING DISTRICT R-1 Residential 

Development 

Standard Existing Proposed 

Standard 

Min/Max Status 

Lot Area 2,646 sf* - 5,000 sf Lot of record 

Lot Slope 7% - - 

Staff’s calculation based on 

topographic data in the 

property file 

Lot Coverage 

741 sf or 

28% No change 1,058.4 sf or 40% Complies with standard 

Setbacks (DECK)  
      

East Side - 9.9 in 3 ft 
Does not comply with 

standard 

Front - 14 ft 5 ft Complies with standard 

Rear n/a n/a 5 ft 

Standard does not apply; 

no rear lot line 

Setbacks (ENTRY LANDING) 

West Side - 3 ft 5 in 3 ft Complies with standard 

Front - 8 ft, 7 in 

17.32.070.A.1.e 

allows open, 

uncovered entry 

stairs, ramps, and 

landings serving 

residential properties 

with 2 or fewer units 

to encroach 

anywhere within the 

front yard setback. Complies with standard 

Height (DECK) 
- 

9 ft, 8 in (to 

decking) 

28 ft (Lot slope < 

20%) Complies with standard 
 

* Staff’s estimate based on survey submitted by applicant. 
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Draft  

RESOLUTION V-5-15  

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF BRISBANE 

APPROVING VARIANCE V-5-15 FOR A 

DECK WITHIN THE EAST SIDE SETBACK OF  

166 SAN BENITO ROAD 

 

 WHEREAS, Patrick Mora applied to the City of Brisbane for Variance approval to 

legalize an elevated wooden deck of approximately 315 square feet in size built into the east side 

setback area, maintaining a setback of 9.9 inches from the east property line, such application 

being identified as V-5-15; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on February 11, 2016, the Planning Commission conducted a hearing of the 

application, publicly noticed in compliance with Brisbane Municipal Code Chapters 1.12 and 

17.54, at which time any person interested in the matter was given an opportunity to be heard; 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed and considered the staff memorandum 

relating to said application, and the written and oral evidence presented to the Planning 

Commission in support of and in opposition to the application; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the proposed project is categorically 

exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act; pursuant to Section 

15303(e)  of the State CEQA  Guidelines; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Brisbane hereby makes the findings 

attached herein, as Exhibit A, in connection with the requested Variance; 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, based upon the findings set forth hereinabove, the Planning 

Commission of the City of Brisbane, at its meeting of February 11, 2016 did resolve as follows: 

 

Variance V-5-15 is approved per the findings and conditions of approval attached 

herein as Exhibit A. 

 

 ADOPTED this 11
th

 day of February, 2016, by the following vote: 

 

 

AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSENT:       

   ___________________________ 

 TuongVan Do  

       Chairperson 

ATTEST: 

 

____________________________ 

JOHN A. SWIECKI, Community Development Director 
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DRAFT 

EXHIBIT A 

 

Action Taken:  Conditionally approved Variance V-5-15, per the staff memorandum with 

attachments, via adoption of Resolution V-5-15. 

 

Findings: 

 

Variance V-5-15 

1. The variance shall be subject to the conditions included herein to assure that the adjustment 

authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations 

upon other properties in the vicinity and within the R-1 zoning district in which the subject 

property is located. 

2. Because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, specifically its triangular 

shape which limits the area of useable outdoor space, the strict application of this title is found 

to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under 

identical zone classification. 

 

G.1.6

ATTACHMENT B



 

2 

DRAFT 

 

Conditions of Approval: Variance V-5-15 

 

A. The applicant shall obtain a building permit. Plans submitted for building permit shall 

substantially conform to plans on file in the City of Brisbane Planning Department dated 

received January 29, 2016, including the provisions for installation of fire-rated materials 

in compliance with California Building Code requirements, subject to review and 

approval by the Building Official. 

B. Prior to issuance of the building permit, abatement of the secondary dwelling unit shall be 

confirmed by City inspection. 

C. Prior to issuance of the building permit, the property owner shall execute a Declaration of 

Restrictions to be recorded with the County to indicate that the first floor area shall not be 

used as a secondary dwelling unit. 

D. The deck shall not be covered in any manner by a roof or other solid covering such that it 

would be considered lot coverage under BMC §17.02.495. 

E. Drawings depicting all work completed and proposed shall be provided to the satisfaction 

of the City.  Exposure of covered work may also be required to demonstrate compliance 

with building code requirements. 

F. The permittees agree to indemnify, defend and hold the City and its officers, officials, 

boards, commissions, employees and volunteers harmless from and against any claim, 

action or proceeding brought by any third party to attack, set aside modify or annul the 

approval, permit or other entitlement given to the applicant, or any of the proceedings, 

acts, or determinations taken, done or made prior to the granting of such approval, permit, 

or entitlement. 

G. Minor modifications may be approved by the Planning Director in conformance with all 

requirements of the Municipal Code and California Building Code. 

H. The Variance permit approval shall expire two years from its effective date (at the end of 

the appeal period) if a Building Permit has not been issued for the approved project or if 

the Building Permit, once issued, is allowed to expire prior to final inspection. 
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